
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Cllr DS Cope (Chairman) 

Cllr A Pendlebury (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr C Ladkin 
 

Cllr MR Lay 
Cllr RB Roberts 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr HG Williams 
Cllr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 16 November 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE -  24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to be taken 
at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/2020 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 Report of the external auditor issued following completion of audit procedures for the year 
ended 31 March 2020. 

7.   FINAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT (Pages 31 - 86) 

 Report from the external auditor to presenting the final audit conclusion for 2019/20. 

8.   AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 87 - 88) 

 Letter from the external auditor in relation to the 2020/21 audit. 

9.   AUDIT PLANNING REPORT (Pages 89 - 130) 

 Report of the external auditor setting out the approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit. 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 131 - 138) 

 Report of the internal auditor to update on progress in relation to audit work. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-44 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 AUGUST 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chairman 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Ladkin, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr HG Williams, 
Cllr P Williams and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Cllr KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley 
Wilson, Zoe Thomas from internal audit was also in attendance 
 

118 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors L Hodgkins, M Lay & B 
Walker with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Webber-Jones for Councillor Walker 
 

119 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Fleming and 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June be approved as 
a correct record 

 
Councillor Webber-Jones entered the meeting at 6.32 p.m. 
 

120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

121 ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTING THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
The content of the report was considered and it was agreed that the preferred option was 
to go with the contract managed by Public Sector Audit Appoints Ltd (PSAA) which was 
set up by the Local Government Association (LGA) with de
[...]
tors presented the risk management internal audit report. 
 
This year an audit of the risk management processes had been undertaken as part of the 
approved internal audit plan for 2020/21. 
 
They concluded that the processes provided a partial level of assurance with 
improvement required as there were some weaknesses in the controls designed to 
mitigate the risk management process examined during this audit.   
 
Members noted the report. 
 

126 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORTS & SECTOR UPDATE  
 
The internal auditors presented the internal audit progress and sector update reports. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.29 pm) 

Page 2



 

-46 - 

 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough 
Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2020

September 2021

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Ref: EY-000092651-
01

Page

Section 1 Executive Summary 3

Section 2 Purpose and Responsibilities 7

Section 3 Financial Statement Audit 10

Section 4 Value for Money 18

Section 5 Other Reporting Issues 21

Appendices

Appendix A Audit Fees 24

Contents

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 2

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited 
bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk). 

This Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and 
audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and 
what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.

The ‘Terms of Appointment (updated April 2018)’ issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors 
must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and 
statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.

This Audit Results Report is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the 
Members of the audited body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to 
any third party.

Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be 
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual 
partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Hywel Ball, our Managing Partner, 1 
More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all 
we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of 
course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact 
our professional institute.

P
age 6

http://www.psaa.co.uk/


Ref: EY-000092651-
01

Section 1

Executive Summary

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 3

P
age 7



Ref: EY-000092651-
01

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the year 
ended 31 March 2020. Covid-19 had an impact on a number of aspects of our 2019/20 audit. We set out these key impacts below. 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 4

Executive Summary

Area of impact Commentary

Impact on the delivery of the audit

► Changes to reporting timescales As a result of Covid-19, new regulations, the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 No. 
404, have been published and came into force on 30 April 2020. This announced a change to publication date for 
final, audited accounts from 31 July to 30 November 2020 for all relevant authorities.

Impact on our risk assessment

► Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment The Royal In
[...]
ssing an opinion:

► On the 2019/20 financial statements; and

► On the consistency of other information published with the financial statements.

► Forming a conclusion on the arrangements the Council has to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

► Reporting by exception:

► If the annual governance statement is misleading or not consistent with our understanding of the Council;

► Any significant matters that are in the public interest; 

► Any written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to the Secretary of State; and

► If we have discharged our duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit Practice. 

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO) on your Whole of Government Accounts return. The 
Council is below the specified audit threshold of £500mn. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the return.

Responsibilities of the Council

The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its statement of accounts accompanied by an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). In the AGS, the Council 
reports publicly each year on how far it complies with its own code of governance, including how it has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements in year, and any changes planned in the coming period. 

The Council is also responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

P
age 13



Ref: EY-000092651-01

Section 3

Financial Statement 
Audit

P
age 14



Ref: EY-000092651-01
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 11

Key Issues

The Council’s Statement of Accounts is an important tool for the Council to show how it has used public money and how it can demonstrate its financial 
management and financial health.

We audited the Council’s Statement of Accounts in line with the Natio
[...]
ouncil audit of accounts 
2020/21 

Under the 2020 Code of Audit Practice, for Local Government bodies we are required to issue our 
Auditor’s Annual Report by 30 September or, where this is not possible, issue an audit letter setting out 
the reasons for delay. The target date for you to publish your accounts for the financial year ending 31 
March 2021 is 30 September 2021, as set out within The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 
2021. 

As a result of the ongoing impact of the coronavirus pandemic, and the impact it has had on both 
preparers and auditors of accounts to complete their work as quickly as would normally be expected, the 
National Audit Office has updated its guidance to auditors to allow us to postpone completion of our work 
on arrangements to secure value for money and focus our resources firstly on the delivery of our 
opinions on the financial statements. This is intended to help ensure as many as possible could be 
issued in line with national timetables and legislation.  The guidance allows auditors to issue our 
Auditor’s Annual Report 3 months after giving our opinion on the financial statements. 

Due to rescheduling the audit delivery timing we will not be able to give our opinion on your financial 
statements by 30 September 2021.  At the present time we anticipate that we will be able to meet the 
guidance for issuing our Auditor’s Annual Report, including our commentary on arrangements to secure 
value for money, within the period of 3 months after giving our opinion on the financial statements. If 
circumstances should change, we will write to you again with an explanation.  

For the purposes of compliance with the 2020 Code, this letter constitutes the required audit letter 
explaining the reasons for delay.  

In writing this audit letter we also take the opportunity to remind you that you should still publish your 
accounts by 30 September, without the audit report.  Set out below is an example of the wording that we 
suggest could be used to meet the requirements of the regulations to explain why your accounts would 
not be audited as at that date. 

The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021 has not yet been 
completed by our external auditors, EY LLP, due to rescheduling the audit delivery timing.  This situation 
is allowed for by Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.   (See 
attached link: http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made). Therefore, this 
notification explains, as per paragraph (2a), that we are not yet able to publish our audited 2020/21 final 
statement of accounts in line with deadline of 30th September 2021, as per paragraph (1). The audit 
committee will consider the results of the 2020/21 audit at its meeting on 19 January 2022, after which 
we will publish the final audited accounts. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Hayley Clark 

Associate Partner  

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made


This page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council

Audit planning report 

Year ended 31 March 2021

15 November 2021 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 9



2

Private and Confidential 15 November 2021

Dear Audit Committee Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Planning Report which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to 
provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This Audit Planning Report summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council and 
outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. Our planning procedures remain ongoing; where required we wil l inform the 
Audit Committee if there any significant changes or revisions once we have completed these procedures, or before if considered necessary.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not 
be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 24 November 2021 as well as understand whether there are other matters 
which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Hayley Clark

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Members of the Audit Committee  
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Hinckley Hub
Rugby Road 
Hinckley 
LE10 0FR

P
age 90



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different 
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas. 
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated April 2018)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National 
Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Audit Committee and management of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been undertaken so that 
we might state to the Audit Committee and management of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Audit Committee and management of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council for this report or for the opinions 
we have formed. It should not be provided to any third-party without our prior written consent.

Overview of our 
2020/21 audit 
strategy

01 Audit risks02 Audit 
materiality

04 Scope of our 
audit

05

Appendices09Audit team06 Audit 
timeline07 Independence08

Value for 
Money risks

03

V
F
M

P
age 91

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/statement-of-responsibilities/


4

Overview of our 2020/21 
audit strategy

01 01

P
age 92



5

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Misstatements due to 
fraud or error

Fraud risk
No change in risk 

or focus

As identified in ISA 240, management is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its ability 
to manipulate accounting records directly or indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial statements by 
overriding controls that would otherwise appear to be operating effectively. 

Risk of fraud in 
revenue recognition : 
Cut-off of other 
income 

Fraud risk
New in the 

current year 

Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper revenue 
recognition. We consider the risk to be relevant to those significant revenue streams other than 
taxation receipts and grants, where management is able to apply more judgement. Specifically, our 
risk is focused on other income such as fees, charges and other service income where income may be 
recorded in the wrong period. 

Risk of fraud in 
revenue recognition : 
Incorrect recognition 
of Covid-19 Grants 

Fraud risk
New in the 

current year 

Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper revenue 
recognition. In addition to the risk above we have also identified the recognition and treatment of 
additional grants received in year for Covid-19 as a risk. 

Risk of fraud in 
revenue and 
expenditure 
recognition: 
Inappropriate 
capitalisation of 
expenditure

Fraud risk
No change in risk 

or focus

Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper revenue 
recognition. In the public sector, this requirement is modified by Practice Note 10 issued by the 
Financial Reporting Council, which states that auditors should also consider the risk that material 
misstatements may occur by the manipulation of expenditure recognition. We have re-evaluated the 
perceived fraud risks and consider that this risk is more prevalent over the medium term and is likely 
to occur through the inappropriate capitalisation of expenditure. 

The following ‘dashboard’ summarises the significant accounting and auditing matters outlined in this report. It seeks to provide the Audit Committee with 
an overview of our initial risk identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year.  

P
age 93



6

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy 

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Valuation and impairment 
of Property, Plant and 
Equipment (PPE) – Assets 
valued by Fair Value (FV) 
and Existing Use Valuation 
(EUV)

Significant risk
Change in risk or 

focus

The Council accounts for certain classes of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) at valuation. 
Management is required to make material judgemental inputs and apply estimation techniques to 
calculate the year-end balances recorded in the balance sheet. Assets valued at Fair Value and 
Existing Use Valuation have high degrees of estimation involved in their valuation techniques. We 
have encountered instances in the prior year where FV and EUV valuations fell outside of our 
internal valuation team’s range. 

Understatement of bad debt 
provision

Other financial 
statement risk 

(Higher 
inherent risk)

New in the 
current year

Based on the current social conditions, including the spread of the Covid-19 pandemic which has 
affected the general public in the 20/21 financial year, there could be an increased risk of bad 
debts due to the inability of the Council’s debtors to meet their obligations. 

Valuation and impairment 
of Property, Plant and 
Equipment (PPE) – Assets 
valued by Depreciated 
Replacement Cost (DRC) 
and Council Dwellings 

Other financial 
statement risk 

(Higher 
inherent risk)

Change in risk or 
focus

The Council accounts for certain classes of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) at valuation. 
Management is required to make material judgemental inputs and apply estimation techniques to 
calculate the year-end balances recorded in the balance sheet. Assets valued by DRC, and Council 
Dwellings are subject to a degree of estimation. The level of estimation included is less than the 
valuation of FV and EUV assets, so therefore we recognise a higher inherent risk.

Accounting for pension 
liability

Other financial 
statement risk 

(Higher 
inherent risk)

No change in risk 
or focus

The accounting entries relating to the Local Government Pension Schemes are underpinned by 
significant assumptions and estimates. There is therefore an increased risk of misstatement and 
error. The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to a range of assumptions such 
as rates of pay and pension inflation, mortality and discount rates. The pension fund valuations 
separately involve external specialists, to provide these actuarial assumptions. The estimation of 
the defined benefit assets involves estimation on the expected asset returns for the year based on 
the movement in the underlying Pension Fund to
[...]
rtain classes of Property, Plant and Equipment 
at valuation. Management is required to make material judgemental 
inputs and apply estimation techniques to calculate the year-end balances 
recorded in the balance sheet. 

Given their more formulaic nature and less reliance on market value, we 
do not consider there to be a significant risk associated with the valuation 
of PPE assets where the valuation methodology is DRC, and  for council 
dwellings where the valuation type is Existing Use Valuation for Social 
Housing (EUV-SH). However, as there is still an element of judgment and 
estimation involved we do consider there to be a higher inherent risk that 
these assets may be under/overstated impacting on their valuation in the 
balance sheet. 

ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on 
the use of management experts and the assumptions underlying 
estimates.

We will:
• Consider the work performed by the Council’s valuers, including the adequacy of the 

scope of the work performed, their professional capabilities and the results of their 
work;

• Sample test asset valuations, utilising the support from EY valuation specialists 
where it is considered appropriate to do so, considering assumptions underpinning 
the valuation and to provide expected valuations of assets selected;

• Consider the annual cycle of valuations to ensure that assets have been valued within 
a 5 year rolling programme as required by the Code. Also consider if there are any 
specific changes to assets that have occurred and that these have been 
communicated to the valuer;

• Review assets not subject to valuation in 2020/21 to confirm that the remaining 
asset base is not materially misstated and whether asset categories held at cost have 
been assessed for impairment and are materially correct;

• Test accounting entries have been correctly processed in the financial statements; 
and

• Review the classification of assets and ensure the correct valuation m
[...]
 to influence the economic decisions of the users of the financial 
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the 
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements. 

Materiality determines: The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the 
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 131

A
genda Item

 10



Commercial in confidence

P
age 132



Commercial in confidence

P
age 133

mailto:emily.j.mayne@uk.gt.com
mailto:zoe.thomas@uk.gt.com
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


Commercial in confidence

4

P
age 134



Commercial in confidence

5

Q1 (21/22)

P
age 135



Commercial in confidence

6

P
age 136



P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Annual audit letter 2019/2020
	7 Final audit results report
	8 Audit of accounts 2020/21
	9 Audit planning report
	10 Internal audit progress report



Minutes of the meeting

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT:

- Chairman
Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chairman
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Ladkin, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr P Williams and
Cllr LJ Mullaney
Members in attendance: Councillors Cllr KWP Lynch
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham and Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson
243

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors D Cope, M Cook & H
Williams with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure
rule 10:
Councillor L Mullaney for Councillor Hodgkins.

244

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
It was moved by Councillor Fleming, seconded by Councillor P Williams and
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2021 be
confirmed as a correct record.

245

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.

246

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/2020
The external auditors presented the report following completion of the audit procedures
for the year ended 31 March 2020.
After a question by members, the external auditors confirmed that the final report would
not come back to the meeting in January 2022, but the next meeting date after that
which was 20 April 2022.
It was moved by Councillor Walker seconded by Councillor Fleming and
RESOLVED – the report be noted.

247

FINAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT
Members were updated on the report from the external auditor who presented the final
audit conclusion for 2019/20.
It was moved by Councillor Ladkin and seconded by Councillor Williams and
RESOLVED – the report be noted.

-89 -

248

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
It was confirmed by the external auditors that the draft statement of accounts for the year
ended 31 March 20201 had not yet been completed due to rescheduling of the audit
delivery timing. The Council had therefore not yet been able to publish the audited
2020/21 final statement of accounts in line with the deadline of 30 September 2021.
It was moved by Councillor P Williams seconded by Councillor Fleming and
RESOLVED – the report be noted.

249

AUDIT PLANNING REPORT
Members were updated on the report which set out the approach and scope for the
external audit for 2020/2021.
The external auditor confirmed the report summarised their initial assessment of the key
risks that had driven the development of the audit and outlined the strategy in response
to those risks.
A member asked a question around the risks identified of fraud in revenue recognition in
relation to COVID-19 grants. The external auditors confirmed that this had been due to
the significant amount of COVID-19 grant funding coming in to the council and the
number of transactions going through agency relationships passing the money on to third
parties.
Another question was raised by members around the change in risk or focus around
valuation and impairment of properties including council dwellings and the risks
identified.
It was confirmed that the council accounted for certain classes of property, plant and
equipment at valuation. Council dwellings had also been subject to a degree of
estimation and the external auditors had worked through an annual rolling programme.
They confirmed that the leisure centre and the crescent had been valued annually as a
key risk to the organisation and these rental figures went up and down each year. They
also confirmed that the commercial properties were looked at every year with only a
proportion of the dwellings being looked at annually.
It was moved by Councillor P Williams, seconded by Councillor Fleming and
RESOLVED – the report be noted.

250

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
This report had provided members with an update on progress in delivering the internal
audit plan.
It was moved by Councillor Walker, seconded by Councillor Fleming and
RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN
-90 -

-91 -

